ALL INDIA BANK OFFICERS' CONFEDERATION



(Registered under the Trade Unions Act 1926, Registration No.3427/Delhi) 6th Floor, E-Block, Samriddhi Bhavan, 1, Strand Road, Kolkata -700 001 c/o State Bank of India Officers' Association (Bengal Circle)

Phone: 2210-1234, Fax: (033) 2210-2210

e-mail: aiboc.sectt@gmail.com

soumyadatta.aiboc@gmail.com

website: www.aiboc.org



Circular No. 2018/85 Date: 01.12.2018

To All Affiliates (Please Circulate)

COMRADE DEBASIS GHOSH TAKES OVER AS PRESIDENT OF AIBOC

We are elated to inform that Comrade Debasis Ghosh, Senior Vice President was unanimously coopted as the President of the Confederation in the 90th Executive Committee Meeting of All India Bank Officers' Confederation (AIBOC) held at Kolkata on 27th and 28th November, 2018, following superannuation of Comrade Dilip Saha on 30.11.2018.

Comrade Debasis Ghosh, an MBA in Finance has also a Post Graduate Diploma in Computer Science and Service Marketing & Rural Development. He joined Union Bank of India as a Directly Recruited Officer in April, 1985. Since his University days, Comrade Ghosh had involved himself in student union activities. As an officer of Union Bank of India, he had served several parts of the country viz. Punjab, Uttar Pradesh and Delhi and worked in various desks viz. advances, foreign exchange, merchant banking, relationship banking, risk management and recovery.

Comrade Ghosh was elected in the Executive Committee of AIBOC, Delhi Unit in 1991, at his earlier days of service and subsequently in 1992 he was elevated to the post of DGS. In recognition of his contribution, dedication and diligence, he was elevated to the post of Vice President of AIBOC, Delhi Unit and inducted in the National Executive Committee in the same year. He was elected Senior Vice President at the Jaipur Conference held in March, 2017.

Comrade Ghosh was nominated as Officer Director in the Board of Union Bank of India at the age of 44 and served a tenure from 2005 to 2009. He was instrumental in achieving many benefits for the officers' fraternity in Union Bank of India during his stint in the Board.

Comrade Debasis Ghosh was elected as the General Secretary of All India Union Bank Officers' Federation in June, 2013 and is also the Trustee of Union Bank Pension Fund, Union Bank Gratuity Fund and Union Bank Staff Welfare & Death Relief Fund.

Comrade Debasis Ghosh's co-option as President of the Confederation will definitely sharpen our resolute struggle against merger, fractured mandate, wage revision talks based on our Charter of Demands and to meet the challenges to carry on the legacy of the movement.

The undersigned is confident that AIBOC will emerge more militant, cohesive and focused to espouse the cause of membership following the elevation of Comrade Debasis Ghosh.

With greetings,

Comradely yours,

Soumya Datta General Secretary